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MINUTES OF MEETING 
Title Community Health Task Force (CHTF) 

 

Date 
 

March 08 2017 Place IRD Office at Abdali 

Chair 
Minutes & 
co-chair 

Co- chair: Elsa Groenveld, Haneen  Abulaila and Aseel Amin 
Minutes: Aseel and Haneen 

Attended 1. Haneen Abulaila-MEDAIR 
2. Lubna Shannnis-Caritas 
3. Ritsuko Arisawa-JICA 
4. Aseel Amin– IRD 
5. Ola Shraidah-IRD 
6. Nawal Najar-IRD 
7. Wigdan Jarah-IRD 
8. Nadine Khost-IRD 
9. Nour Kabatilo-IRD 
10. Shereen Abu Hweij- PU-AMI 
11. Aya Lafi-IOCC 
12. Ali Pantinle M-Jordan Paramedic Society (JPS) 
13. Ruba Fakhoury-Operation Mercy 
14. Rawa `a Amaireh-JHAS 

 

15. Fadi Awes-IMC 
16. Suzan Karam-HSDA 
17. Asami Yamai-JICA 
18. Mika Yamai-IFRC 
19. Deifallah Al Sheikh-UNFPA 
20. Fawad -IRC 

Apologies -Non   

Agenda - CHVs supervision tool –members feedback 
- Data collection methodology.  
- Priority, eligibility for Iraqi and other nationality refugees/ how to facilitate 

the access (will be covered on 12th April). 
- CBOs selection criteria (will be covered on 12th April). 
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ITEM POINTS ACTION POINTS 

 
1. CHVs 

supervision 
tool  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 MEDAIR-discussed their Supervision tool. Where many points were discussed about checking 
knowledge and communication skills for CHVs regularly. 

 It was discussed in the meeting that all agencies have no clear strategy exist for Volunteers 
termination; 

 Put clear SOPs for Volunteers work performance; including the selection criteria, hiring, 
stipends, working hours should follow the Jordanian labour low (15 days/month), Supervision 
chart and termination criteria;  

 IRD-explained its programs chart to supervise the volunteers; 

 The CHTF members suggested having kind of test of knowledge before hiring the Vol. and to 
adapt the probation period for the volunteer; 

 Other suggestion; to rotate the trained volunteers between the organizations when they are 
not in charge with any project for any Org. 

 

 
 

- Share the supervision list 
with other Orgs. by MEDAIR 
/IRC/IRD/ . 

- Medair, IMC, IRD, and IRC 
will work together to 
develop a unified CHVs 
supervision tool. 

- Collaborate with Save the 
Children Org. 

- Unify supervision tool (M&E 
tool) with CHTF members 

- IRD is to share their 
selection criteria for CHVs. 
 
 

2. Data collection 
methodology  

 IRD- utilizing ODK platform; 

 MEDAIR- utilizing ODK platform; 

 IRC- utilizing ComCare application; 
Both systems; ODK platform and ComCare application; ensure the data collection and reporting using 
different forms and enabling them to use GPS-enabled tablets connected to ODK. The system 
ensures confidentiality, well-disciplined, systemized and clear data for better analysis for the 
monitoring and evaluation. As well as the system is friendly. 
Challenges; 
Keep the balance between the flow of information during the interview with the beneficiaries, since 
some volunteer need to pay more attention and be more friendly use to focus while filling the 
information using the tab.  

 IOCC-used API Info system once time when they were implementing a survey (post-session 
survey) for the Nutrition project in 2016. 

 Other organizations collecting data using manual methodology (papers). 
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3. IOCC Health 
project 
presentation 

 
 

 IOCC-presented their different projects goals, interventions, activities approach and 
achievements.   

  After completing the presentation, some questions were raised up; and unclear point were 
explained and discussed. 

 IOCC shared their contacts and email for any urgent cases needed for referrals; 

 IOCCJordanrefrrals@gamil.com   

 0791368414 
 
 

 
- IOCC will share some 

highlights for with the 
members 

AOB 
 

- By the next meeting, the uncovered topics will be discussed; 

- IRC- will do presentation about CommCare  

- Next meeting will take place on 12th April 2017 in IRD office/new location in Abdali. 

 

- IRC- will do presentation 

about CommCare  

 

mailto:IOCCJordanrefrrals@gamil.com
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Community Health Task Group Contact List – Updated February 2016 

 
 

Name Agency Position Email Phone number  

Elsa Groenveld 
 

Medair Health and Nutrition 
Programme Manager 
Co-chair of the CHTG 

Healthpm-jor@medair.org 
 

079 50 743 78  

Dr Atef Ajarmeh 
 

Jordan Red 
Crescent Society 
(JRCS) 

Health Coordinator atef.ajarmeh@yahoo.com 
 

0790 759 809  

Amelend Yousef 
 

Save the 
Children Jordan 

Team leader Amalead93_fa@yahoo.com, 
iycf_amman@savethechildren.org.jo  

0778408834  

Dina Jardaneh 
 

UNHCR Assistant Public Health 
Officer 

jardaneh@unhcr.org 
 

079 894 0380  

Ibraheem Abusiam UNHCR Public Health officer abusiam@unhcr.org  079 542 7993  

Akram Al_Khamnash Jordan Red 
Crescent 

Project Officer akram.grc.jrc@gmail.com 
 

0796 535 868  

Nidal Almasadh UNHCR Coordination Associate ALMASADH@unhcr.org  0798189586  

Amalia Mendes 
 

TdH – Italy Project Manager a.mendes@tdhitaly.org  0797 621 785  

Hania Bsharzt  
 

Caritas Jordan Health projects coordinator haniab@caritasjordan.org.jo 
 

0775 444 541  

Lubna Shannnis 
 

Caritas Jordan Awareness unit facilitator awarenessunit@caritasjordan.info  
 

0796880798  

Ranad Al-Fakkoury 
 

Caritas Jordan Awareness unit facilitator awarenessunit@caritasjordan.info  
 

079 657 0 883  

Rami Hijazeen UNICEF Health & Nutrition officer rhijazeen@unicef.org  0790271327  

Doaa Alsouri Oxfam GB Outreach officer dalsuri@oxfam.org.uk  0790 219 647 
 

 

Ritsuko Arisawa JICA Project Advisor arisawa.ritsuko.2@jica.go.jp 
 

079 56 53996  

Ingrid Leroy Handicap Technical Unit coordinator techco.jd@hi-emergency.org 078 6086573  

mailto:Healthpm-jor@medair.org
mailto:atef.ajarmeh@yahoo.com
mailto:Amalead93_fa@yahoo.com
mailto:iycf_amman@savethechildren.org.jo
mailto:jardaneh@unhcr.org
mailto:abusiam@unhcr.org
mailto:akram.grc.jrc@gmail.com
mailto:ALMASADH@unhcr.org
mailto:a.mendes@tdhitaly.org
mailto:haniab@caritasjordan.org.jo
mailto:awarenessunit@caritasjordan.info
mailto:awarenessunit@caritasjordan.info
mailto:rhijazeen@unicef.org
mailto:dalsuri@oxfam.org.uk
mailto:arisawa.ritsuko.2@jica.go.jp
mailto:techco.jd@hi-emergency.org
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International  

Suad Shekada (?) Handicap 
International 

Project officer Hi.amman.rehab2@gmail.com 0788291780  

Aseel Amin  IRD Health Coordinator aseel.amin@ird-jo.org  079 8899475 
 

 

Randa Jazzaazi IRD Community Mobilizer rjazzazi@IRD-JO.ORG  079 982 1 889  

Hana Athamen IRD Health Coordinator h.athamen@IRD-JO.ORG  0799486312  

Ola Alshraideh IRD Health Coordinator Ola.shraideh@ird-jo.org  0798899478  

Nermeen Azzam IRD Community Mobilizer n.azzam@ird-jo.org  0798899491  

Beth Poffenberger  Relief Initiative  Clinic Manager beth.p@reliefinitiative.org 
 

077 8970874  

Hani Halaseh  IOM Senior Nurse hhalaseh@iom.int  0790215445  

Fanny Marchant PU-AMI Programme Coordinator Jor.progco@pu-ami.org  0778 41 47 04  

Claire Merat PU-AMI Program Manager jor.protectionpm@pu-ami.org  0778414703  

Leen Daoud PU-AMI Senior Project Officer Jor.spo@pu-ami.org  0778414706  

Shereen Abu Hweij JICA Program Officer Abuhweijshereen.jd@jica.go.jp  0795496193  

Maysa Al Khuteeb USAID Project Management 
Specialist  

malkhateeb@usaid.gov  0795191763  

Rowan Quarashi USAID  rqurashi@usaid.gov  0795491155  

Dr. Malak Al Ouri MoH Director of MCH Alouri_malak@hotmail.com   079 587 3145  

Samah Al-Quran JHAS Reproductive Health 
Coordinator  

pc.unfpa@jordanhealthaid.org   0775006030  

Dr. Sahar Izz CCA Field Director Rhjr.cca_sahar@yahoo.com  0795629233  

Mays Halassa JCAP Community Outreach 
Specialist 

Mays_Halassa@abtassoc.com  079-0164636  

Basim Aziz CCA Project Director Baziz@go.com.jo  0795559018  

Maisa Elian  
 

MoH Supervisor MoH maisaelian@ymail.com 079 7745792  

Melanie Plöger 
 

German Red 
Cross 

Program Coordinator ploeger@grcmideast.org 079 7403335  

Maha Qattam 
 

IOCC Field coordinator mqattam@iocc.org 
 

079 614 0 645  

Aya Abdelqader Lafi  IOCC health project educator aalqader@iocc.org   07 9614 0683  

mailto:Hi.amman.rehab2@gmail.com
mailto:aseel.amin@ird-jo.org
mailto:rjazzazi@IRD-JO.ORG
mailto:h.athamen@IRD-JO.ORG
mailto:Ola.shraideh@ird-jo.org
mailto:n.azzam@ird-jo.org
mailto:beth.p@reliefinitiative.org
mailto:hhalaseh@iom.int
mailto:Jor.progco@pu-ami.org
mailto:jor.protectionpm@pu-ami.org
mailto:Jor.spo@pu-ami.org
mailto:Abuhweijshereen.jd@jica.go.jp
mailto:malkhateeb@usaid.gov
mailto:rqurashi@usaid.gov
mailto:Alouri_malak@hotmail.com
mailto:pc.unfpa@jordanhealthaid.org
mailto:Rhjr.cca_sahar@yahoo.com
mailto:Mays_Halassa@abtassoc.com
mailto:Baziz@go.com.jo
mailto:mqattam@iocc.org
mailto:aalqader@iocc.org
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Esraa Amr Jordan 
Paramedic 
Society (JPS) 

 Pss@jpsjo.org  07996947772  

Ali Patrik M Jordan 
Paramedic 
Society (JPS) 

Project Manager pm@jpsjo.org  0791368007  

Dalia Sharif Jordan 
Paramedic 
Society (JPS) 

 Rh-po@jpsjp.org  0791368008  

Ruba Fakhoury Operation 
Mercy 

Medical Coordinator Ruba.fakhoury@mercy.se  0797070355  

Jennifer Beldad Handicap 
International 

Inclusion Manager Inclusion_manager.jd@hi-emergency.org  0780555706  

Rawa `a Amaireh JHAS Health education activities  Nutrition.ramtha.jhas@gmail.com  0778414001  

Ruba Atari IMC Health Program Manager ratari@InternationalMedicalCorps.org  079 8548846  

Fadi Oweis  IMC Community Health Officer foweis@InternationalMedicalCorps.org  0795869512  

Ameeneh-Yaqoob MdM Program Officer progoffmdmjordan@gmail.com  0777955195  

Mika Yamai IFRC CBHFA Delegate Mika.Yamai@ifrc.org  0791368413  

Ibrahim AL-Ajlouni JRC CBHFA project officer ibrahimajlouni@hotmail.com 
 

0796119694  

Nawall Najjar IRD Health Specialist n.najjar@IRD-JO.ORG  079-0101345  

Kaina Homma JICA Health Promotion Honma.kaima@ehijp   

Suzan Karam HSDA Community and outreach 
Specialist 

Suzan_karam@abtassoc.com  0796211770  

Anwaar Zghoul HSDA NGO Specialist Anwaar_alzqhoul@abtassoc.com  0798135954  

mailto:Pss@jpsjo.org
mailto:pm@jpsjo.org
mailto:Rh-po@jpsjp.org
mailto:Ruba.fakhoury@mercy.se
mailto:Inclusion_manager.jd@hi-emergency.org
mailto:Nutrition.ramtha.jhas@gmail.com
mailto:ratari@InternationalMedicalCorps.org
mailto:foweis@InternationalMedicalCorps.org
mailto:progoffmdmjordan@gmail.com
mailto:Mika.Yamai@ifrc.org
mailto:ibrahimajlouni@hotmail.com
mailto:n.najjar@IRD-JO.ORG
mailto:Honma.kaima@ehijp
mailto:Suzan_karam@abtassoc.com
mailto:Anwaar_alzqhoul@abtassoc.com
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Amelead Youssef Save the 
Children Jordan 

Nutrition Counsellor  Amalead95_fa@yahoo.com    

Olle Hattab  JICA Admin Office Assistance Lolowajeeh1o1o@yahoo.com  0791578830  

Mohamad Al Kassam  HSDA NGO grants manager  Mohamad_alkassem@abtossoc.com  0798136226  

Osama Kanaan  JRC CBHFA Project Officer Osama.kanaan@jnrcs.org  0798523537  

Ola Kassab SNCDD South 
North Center for 
dialogue and 
development 

Assistant Manager Ola.kassab@hotmail.com  0798083348  

Nardeen Sunna Al Hadaf  Art therapist nardeen@alhadaf.org  0796040678  

Deifallah Al Sheikh UNFPA RH officer Dal-alsheikh@unfpa.org  0796143227  

Israa`a Al-Jumaily MSFF Mediation officer msff-amman-syriamlo@paris.msf.org    

Haneen Abulaila MEDAIR Health officer Healthofficer6-jor@medair.org    

Rami Hizajin Unicef Health and nutrition  r.hijazeen@unicef.org  0790271327  

Nour Kabatilo-IRD IRD Project Officer n.kabatilo@IRD-JO.ORG  0796456927     

Ameera Amin 
 

JPS Referral Officer RO@JPSJO.ORG  0791368008  

Ritsuko Arisawa 
 

JICA Project formulation adviser Arisawa.ritsuko.2@JICA.go.JP  0795653996  

Maira Ofelia 
 

IFRC CBHFA consultant  0795554930  

Mohammad Fawad IRC Health Coordiantor Mohammad fawad@rescue.org  0775066659  

 
 

mailto:Amalead95_fa@yahoo.com
mailto:Lolowajeeh1o1o@yahoo.com
mailto:Mohamad_alkassem@abtossoc.com
mailto:Osama.kanaan@jnrcs.org
mailto:Ola.kassab@hotmail.com
mailto:nardeen@alhadaf.org
mailto:Dal-alsheikh@unfpa.org
mailto:msff-amman-syriamlo@paris.msf.org
mailto:Healthofficer6-jor@medair.org
mailto:r.hijazeen@unicef.org
mailto:n.kabatilo@IRD-JO.ORG
mailto:RO@JPSJO.ORG
mailto:Arisawa.ritsuko.2@JICA.go.JP
mailto:fawad@rescue.org

